## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
I I		Name	Execution Date	
Mr. Bryan Hinman			01/16/2012	
Mr. Dan Oliverius			10/05/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Walin Tools, LLC			
Street Address:	634 Lovejoy Road			
City:	Ft. Walton Beach			
State/Country:	FLORIDA			
Postal Code:	32549			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 123392		269		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:	(813)273-5145			
	813-273-5000			
Phone:				
Email:	PTOTPA@gray			
Email:	PTOTPA@gray	-robinson.com ress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via	US S	
Email: <i>Correspondence will be a</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name:	PTOTPA@gray <i>sent to the e-mail addr</i> Michael J. Colitz	ress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via z III	é	
Email: <i>Correspondence will be a</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	PTOTPA@gray <i>sent to the e-mail addr</i> Michael J. Colitz GrayRobinson,	ress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via z III P.A.	US E	
Email: <i>Correspondence will be a</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	PTOTPA@gray <i>sent to the e-mail addr</i> Michael J. Colitz GrayRobinson, 201 North Frank	ress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via z III P.A. klin Street, Suite 2200	é	
Email: <i>Correspondence will be a</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	PTOTPA@gray <i>sent to the e-mail addr</i> Michael J. Colitz GrayRobinson, 201 North Frank Tampa, FLORIE	ress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via z III P.A. klin Street, Suite 2200	é	
Email: <i>Correspondence will be a</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	PTOTPA@gray sent to the e-mail addr Michael J. Colitz GrayRobinson, 201 North Frank Tampa, FLORIE	ress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via z III P.A. klin Street, Suite 2200 DA 33602	é	

1

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APPLICANTS: Linda K. Swadling, et al.

APP. SER. NO. 12/339,269

. 2

FILING DATE: December 19, 2008

FOR: Apparatus and Method for Detecting Wear in Rotor Pitch Link Bearings

ATTY DOCKET NO.: 55115218.00001

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION OF good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we

INVENTOR:	Bryan Hinman,		
	a citizen of the United States of America, residing at: 480 Lobelia Road		
	St. Augustine, FL 32086		

INVENTOR: **Dan Oliverius**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at: 109 Mamie Street Enterprise, AL 36330

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignors") do hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign unto Walin Tools LLC, having its principal place of business at 634 Lovejoy Road, Ft. Walton Beach, FL 32549, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all of our entire rights, titles and interests, in all countries throughout the world, including the rights to claim convention priority, in and to any and all improvements disclosed in the above-identified application entitled:

### Apparatus and Method for Detecting Wear in Rotor Pitch Link Bearings

and by any other patent application filed on said invention,

- 1 -

whether or not claiming convention priority thereon, and any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, and request all officials of any country or countries whose duty it is to issue letters patent to issue said letters patent in the name of Assignee.

Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignors hereby further covenant that:

We will promptly provide Assignee, at its request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said application and all other patent applications to be filed thereon, and any letters patent issuing thereon, as may be known or accessible, and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto.

We will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said invention, said application, and any other patent application filed on said invention, whether or not claiming convention priority thereon, and any letters patent issuing thereon, and any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

- 2 -

# PATENT REEL: 027817 FRAME: 0010



#### Bryan Hinman

Date: |- 16-12-Citizenship: US

Residence: 480 Lobelia Road St. Augustine, FL 32086

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2011, before me personally came the above named Bryan Hinman, to me personally known, or who produced \_\_\_\_\_\_ as identification, as the individual who executed the foregoing, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes set forth therein.

Notary Public

My Commission expires:\_\_\_\_\_

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 027817 FRAME: 0011

Dan Oliverius

Date: 5 Citizenship: US

Residence: 109 Mamie Street Enterprise, AL 36330

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF OKALOOSA

On this the  $5^{\text{H}}$  day of <u>Director</u>, 2011, before me personally came the above named **Dan Oliverius**, to me personally known, or who produced <u>AL Drwers License</u> as identification, as the individual who executed the foregoing, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes set forth therein.

Notary Public

My Commission expires: NOV. 12, 2012



- 4 -

\7\318 - # 2107291 v1

PATENT REEL: 027817 FRAME: 0012

**RECORDED: 03/07/2012**